

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff and Respondent, ) No. S232218  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 MARVIN TRAVON HICKS )  
 )  
 Defendant and Appellant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

AUG 02 2016

Francis A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B259665  
Los Angeles Superior Court No. MA058121  
Honorable Kathleen Blanchard, Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

JONATHAN B. STEINER  
Executive Director

\*NANCY GAYNOR  
Staff Attorney  
(State Bar No. 101725)

CALIFORNIA APPELLATE PROJECT  
520 S. Grand Ave./4th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 243-0300  
Fax: (213) 243-0303  
Email: nancy@lacap.com

Attorneys for Appellant  
Marvin Travon Hicks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS .....	8
ISSUE ON REVIEW .....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS FROM THE RETRIAL .....	11
Prosecution Evidence .....	11
(a) Reckless driving culminating in the fatal collision .....	11
(b) Appellant’s condition following the collision .....	14
(c) Accident reconstruction .....	15
(d) Expert testimony regarding appellant’s PCP use .....	16
(e) Prior convictions, drug counseling and drug awareness .....	16
(f) Appellant’s prior testimony .....	17
Defense Evidence (Appellant’s Testimony) .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	21
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO INFORM THE JURY AT THE RETRIAL OF THE MURDER CHARGE THAT APPELLANT HAD BEEN CONVICTED OF GROSS VEHICULAR MANSLAUGHTER IN THE FIRST TRIAL .....	21
A. Introduction and summary of argument .....	21
B. The rule that juries are not to speculate about punishment .....	22
C. Speculation about punishment is an acknowledged reality .....	23
D. The risk that ignorance of appellant’s manslaughter conviction undermined the determination whether murder was proven .....	27
E. Precedent for the instruction: the not guilty by reason of insanity cases .....	31
F. The <i>Batchelor</i> decision was correct .....	35
G. The opinion below does not speak to the issue at hand .....	39
H. Appellant’s conviction should be reversed .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Beck v. Alabama* (1980)  
447 U.S. 625 ..... 29

*Blumenthal v. United States* (1947)  
332 U.S. 539 ..... 24

*Bruton v. United States* (1968)  
391 U.S. 123 ..... 24

*Hopkins v. Reeves* (1998)  
524 U.S. 88 ..... 28

*Krulewitch v. United States* (1940)  
336 U.S. 440 ..... 24

*Lyles v. United States* (D.C. Cir. 1957)  
254 F.2d 725 ..... 32, 34, 38, 39

*Richardson v. Marsh* (1987)  
481 U.S. 200 ..... 24

**STATE CASES**

*People v. Allen* (1973)  
29 Cal.App.3d 932 ..... 22

*People v. Allen* (1978)  
77 Cal.App.3d 924 ..... 24

*People v. Alvarado* (2006)  
141 Cal.App.4th 1577 ..... 24

*People v. Alvarez* (1996)  
49 Cal.App.4th 679 ..... 22

<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186 .....	27, 38
<i>People v. Batchelor</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1102 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833 .....	40
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 529 .....	33
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 .....	25, 26
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 1135 .....	26, 32, 33, 34, 41
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 360 .....	24
<i>People v. Dunkle</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 861 .....	34
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731 .....	25, 38
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787 .....	40
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 289 .....	30
<i>People v. Geiger</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 510 .....	28, 29, 30, 31, 38

<i>People v. Hicks</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 343 .....	39, 40, 44, 45
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 .....	24
<i>People v. Jiminez</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1337 .....	42
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495 .....	26
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 197 .....	34
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d, 907 .....	25
<i>People v. Moore</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 540 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Nichols</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 21 .....	22, 23
<i>People v. Ozuna</i> (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 338 .....	24
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195 .....	25
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153 .....	24, 38
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240 .....	25
<i>People v. Shannon</i> (1956) 147 Cal.App.2d 300 .....	22

<i>People v. Smith</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 232 .....	28
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524 .....	27, 30, 38
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489 .....	34
<i>People v. Washington</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 215 .....	40
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	42
<i>People v. Wolcott</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 92 .....	30
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 2 5 Cal.4th 1046 .....	33

## STATE STATUTES

### Penal Code sections:

187 .....	9
191.5 .....	9
1023 .....	30
1026 .....	32
1159 .....	29
1180 .....	40
12022.7 .....	9

**Vehicle Code sections:**

2800.3 ..... 9  
23103 ..... 16  
23152 ..... 17  
23153 ..... 9

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

**CALCRIM:**

706 ..... 40  
2550 ..... 22  
3450 ..... 33, 35

**CALJIC:**

4.01 ..... 33  
17.42 ..... 23, 26
